Total   37,709   100.0%  24,636   100.0%

  December 31, 2009   December 31, 2008
  # of Students  % of Total   # of Students  % of Total
Online(2)   34,596   91.7%  21,955   89.1%
Ground(3)   3,113   8.3%  2,681   10.9%

Total   37,709   100.0%  24,636   100.0%

(1)  Includes 315 and 56 students pursuing doctoral degrees at December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

(2)  As of December 31, 2009 44.5% of our Online students are pursuing graduate degrees.

(3)  Includes both our traditional on-campus students, as well as our professional studies students.

The following tables summarizes the unaudited quarterly results of operations as originally reported and as restated for each
of the four quarters of 2008 and the first two quarters of 2009 with the restated amounts reflecting amounts that would have been
recorded had the days approach been used to recognize revenue and related expenses for all periods presented.

  2009
  First Quarter  First Quarter  Second Quarter  Second Quarter
  As Reported   As Restated   As Reported   As Restated
Net revenue  $ 58,964  $ 55,459  $ 59,400  $ 62,905
Costs and expenses:

Instructional costs and services   18,332   17,968   20,047   20,411
Selling and promotional   19,670   19,575   20,631   20,726
General and administrative   8,833   8,833   8,688   8,688
Estimated litigation loss   —   —   —   —
Estimated exit costs   —   —   —   —
Royalty to former owner   74   74   74   74

Total costs and expenses   46,909   46,450   49,440   49,899

Operating income   12,055   9,009   9,960   13,006
Net interest expense   (559)   (558)   (299)   (300)

Income before income taxes   11,496   8,451   9,661   12,706
Income tax expense   4,593   3,376   3,846   5,063

Net income available to common stockholders  $ 6,903  $ 5,075  $ 5,815  $ 7,643

Earnings per share:
Basic income per share(1)  $ 0.15  $ 0.11  $ 0.13  $ 0.17

Diluted income per share(1)  $ 0.15  $ 0.11  $ 0.13  $ 0.17

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   45,474   45,474   44,846   44,846

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   45,821   45,821   45,051   45,051

(1)  The sum of quarterly income per share may not equal annual income per share due to rounding and second quarter net loss.

10

  2008
  First Quarter  First Quarter  Second Quarter  Second Quarter
  As Reported   As Restated   As Reported   As Restated
Net revenue  $ 35,709  $ 33,389  $ 34,566  $ 36,945
Costs and expenses:

Instructional costs and services   11,620   11,334   12,408   12,730
Selling and promotional   12,586   12,487   14,887   14,984
General and administrative   4,541   4,541   6,419   6,419
Royalty to former owner   1,022   956   466   533

Total costs and expenses   29,769   29,318   34,180   34,666

Operating income (loss)   5,940   4,071   386   2,279
Net interest expense   (560)   (561)   (515)   (515)

Income (loss) before income taxes   5,380   3,510   (129)   1,764
Income tax expense (benefit)   2,076   1,355   (49)   681

Net income (loss)   3,304   2,155   (80)   1,083
Preferred dividends   (253)   (253)   (268)   (268)

Net income (loss) available to common